Authority: Item 14, Committee of the Whole Report 01-003 (FCS01007) CM: February 6, 2001 Wards: 1,3,4

Bill No. 209

BY-LAW NO. 21-209

To Amend By-law No. 01-218, As Amended, Being a By-law to Regulate On-Street Parking

WHEREAS Section 11(1)1 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, confers upon the councils of all municipalities the power to enact by-laws for regulating parking and traffic on highways subject to the *Highway Traffic Act*;

AND WHEREAS on the 18th day of September, 2001, the Council of the City of Hamilton enacted By-law No. 01-218 to regulate on-street parking;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend By-law No. 01-218, as amended;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. By-law No. 01-218, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding/deleting from the identified Schedules and Sections noted in the table below as follows:

Schedule	Section	Highway	Side	Location	Times	Adding/ Deleting
12 - Permit	E	Case	South	from 72.9m west of Lottridge to 7.1m west	Anytime	Deleting
12 - Permit	Е	Case St.	North	80m east of Lottridge St to 6m easterly	Anytime	Deleting
12 - Permit	E	Newlands	North	from 10.7m west of Cope to 6m westerly	Anytime	Deleting
12 - Permit	E	Bold Street	North	67 metres east of Pearl Street South to 6 metres east thereof	Anytime	Adding
12 - Permit	E	Garside Avenue North	West	58 metres south of Roxborough Avenue to 6 metres south thereof	Anytime	Adding
12 - Permit	E	Rosemont Avenue	South	144 metres east of Sherman Avenue North to 6 metres east thereof	Anytime	Adding
12 - Permit	E	Rosemont Avenue	North	90 metres west of Barnesdale Avenue North to 6 metres west thereof	Anytime	Adding

2. Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law No. 01-218, including all Schedules thereto, as amended, is hereby confirmed

Page 2 of 2

unchanged.

3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED this 10th day of November, 2021.

F. Eisenberger Mayor A. Holland City Clerk A. Holland City Clerk